R0148

nga bahar na sangan Serahag dalak

REPORT OF UST CLOSURE ACTIVITIES 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PREPARED FOR

BILL COX CADILLAC

FEBRUARY 1994

EOA, Inc.

Eisenberg, Olivieri, & Associates Environmental and Public Health Engineering 1410 Jackson Street Oakland, CA 94612

R0148

REPORT OF UST CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PREPARED FOR

BILL COX CADILLAC

FEBRUARY 1994

Prepared by:

· •

EOA, Inc. (Eisenberg, Olivieri, and Associates) 1410 Jackson Street Oakland, California 94612

TABLE OF CONTENTS

, --

1.0		SCOPE OF REPORT	1
2.0		BACKGROUND	1
3.0		SUMMARY OF CLOSURE ACTIVITIES	2
4.0		SUMMARY OF OBSERVATIONS, SAMPLING RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS	2
5.0	5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4 5.5 5.6 5.7	CLOSURE ACTIVITIES	33456677
6.0		SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	7
7.0		LIMITATIONS	9

i

÷.

LIST OF FIGURES

- Location Map Figure 1 -
- Site Plan UST and Piping Locations Figure 2 -
- Figure 3 Excavated Areas and Sampling Locations Associated with Closure Activities

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1 - Sampling Results

ATTACHMENTS

Closure Plan and Related Correspondence with the Alameda County Attachment A -Health Department . Curtis and Tompkins, Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Analytical Data Attachment B -Sheets & Chain-of-Custody records Hazardous Waste Manifests

Attachment C -

REPORT OF UST CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PREPARED FOR

BILL COX CADILLAC

FEBRUARY 1994

Prepared by:

· :

EOA, Inc. (Eisenberg, Olivieri, and Associates) 1410 Jackson Street Oakland, California 94612

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0		SCOPE OF REPORT	1
2.0		BACKGROUND	1
3.0		SUMMARY OF CLOSURE ACTIVITIES	2
4.0		SUMMARY OF OBSERVATIONS, SAMPLING RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS	2
5.0	5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4 5.5 5.6 5.7	CLOSURE ACTIVITIES Underground Storage Tank Removal Associated Pipe Testing and Removal Sidewall Sampling and Associated Results Pipe Trench Sampling and Associated Results Stockpile Sampling and Associated Results Description of Soils Encountered During Excavation Disposal of Wastes Generated during UST Closure Activities	3 4 5 6 7 7
6.0		SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	7
7.0		LIMITATIONS	9

i

LIST OF FIGURES

- Figure 1 Location Map
- Figure 2 Site Plan UST and Piping Locations
- Figure 3 Excavated Areas and Sampling Locations Associated with Closure Activities

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1 - Sampling Results

ATTACHMENTS

- Attachment A Closure Plan and Related Correspondence with the Alameda County Health Department
- Attachment B Curtis and Tompkins, Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Analytical Data Sheets & Chain-of-Custody records

. . .

· •

Attachment C - Hazardous Waste Manifests

1.0 SCOPE OF REPORT

This report describes the removal of one underground storage tank (UST) at 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California. The tank removal was carried out in accordance with the Closure Plan approved by Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health. Closure of the UST was conducted in compliance with local regulations and the State of California's underground storage tank regulations.

This report describes the tank closure activities and observations made during UST removal, as well as soil sampling activities and results of laboratory testing.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The following is EOA's understanding of the ownership and use of the site, based on conversations with Mr. Bill Cox.

It is EOA's understanding that Mr. Cox is currently the tenant of the subject property, located at 230 Bay Place in Oakland, California. Wells Fargo Bank is the Trustee for the Harold W. Shepard Trust, which is the current owner of the property. At present the property is leased to Bill Cox Cadillac who has occupied the site since 1970.

Bill Cox Cadillac uses the site as a Cadillac/Buick dealership; displaying new cars and performing automobile maintenance and repair. The site consists of approximately 2 acres and is bounded by Harrison Street to the northwest, Bay Street to the southwest and Vernon Street to the southeast. The northeastern site boundary abuts a steep embankment that is partially supported by a retaining wall. Single and multi unit residential buildings are located on the hillside above the site. The property contains a single large building, constructed sometime prior to 1903, that houses automobile sales and service facility. The remainder of the site consists of two paved areas used for parking new cars and automobiles awaiting service. The location of the property is shown in Figure 1. A 10,000 gallon, steel double tarred and wrapped tank was install at Bill Cox Cadillac in 1979. A site plan showing the location of the UST is shown on Figure 2.

A closure plan application was filed with the Alameda County Health Department on January 13, 1994. The closure plan is included in Attachment A of this Report. EOA acted as environmental consultant to Mr. Cox during the UST removal.² EOA's responsibilities included observation and documentation of the closure activities, sampling, and preparation of this closure report. Mr. Cox contracted directly with DECON Environmental Services to perform the closure activities. Additional information pertaining to closure activities performed by DECON Environmental Services will be provided in a separate report to be submitted by DECON Environmental Services.

3.0 SUMMARY OF CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

One UST was removed in accordance with local and State laws and regulations. Specifically, the following activities were completed:

- The UST and associated piping were excavated and removed from the site and disposed of in compliance with all regulatory requirements for closure, hauling and disposal.
- 2) The backfill soil within the UST excavation was removed and stockpiled on site for future disposal.
- 3) Contaminated groundwater was removed from the excavation immediately following tank removal at the request of Mr. Barney Chan of Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.
- 4) Following removal of the UST, associated piping and backfill, soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the excavated area and laboratory analyses were performed in accordance with RWQCB recommendations ("Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Storage Tanks", dated August 10, 1990). In addition, soil samples were collected from the pipe trench excavation.

Upon completion of the activities described above, the UST excavation was backfilled with crushed rock and Class II base rock. Geofabric was installed between the base rock and crushed rock.

4.0 SUMMARY OF OBSERVATIONS, SAMPLING RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS

During excavation activities, the physical condition of the UST and associated piping was evaluated. The majority of the protective fabric remained intact on the steel tank but some of the asphalt coating had been dissolved. The tank appeared to be in excellent condition. There was no visible evidence of tank deterioration, corrosion or leakage from the UST. The piping, with the exception of the couplings, was wrapped, galvanized steel. The pipe couplings were bare galvanized steel. There was no visible evidence of corrosion or leakage from the piping. However, the pipe couplings were significantly corroded and at least one of the product line couplings had been perforated by corrosion. Evidence of past leakage (soil discoloration and odors) was visible in the pipe trench soil and in the backfill of the UST. It appears that the pipe coupling failed, leaking product into the pipe trench.

Excavated soils consisted of either tank backfill or older material which was apparently artificial fill. No natural soils were encountered within the excavation. Groundwater was encountered at an approximate depth of 5 feet in the excavation. A thin film (sheen) of product and black material was observed floating on the groundwater. The product in the backfill area had at least partially dissolved the tank coating. The material floating on the

groundwater in the excavation was black, with the appearance of heavy oil. The deepest portion of the excavation was approximately 10 feet deep.

Soil samples collected from the sidewalls of the tank excavation and from the pipe trench were analyzed according to Alameda County and Regional Water Quality Control Board guidelines to determine chemical concentrations remaining in the soil following tank removal. Results of the analyses are shown on Table 1. The analytical data sheets and chain-of-custody form are included in Attachment B.

The analytical results indicate that at two sides of the tank excavation concentrations of hydrocarbons and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX) remain in the soil. The concentration of contaminants was significantly higher is sample S1, collected from a depth of 5 feet in the north wall of the excavation, than those detected in sample S2 collected from a depth of 4 feet in the south wall of the excavation.

Analytical results of the samples collected from the pipe trench indicated that soils in the western portion of the trench (e.g. between the suspected leak location and the tank) contain hydrocarbons and BTEX. Soil from the pipe trench excavation was stockpiled with the tank excavation backfill material. The trench was backfilled with Class II base rock.

An Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report was submitted to Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, as required by Alameda County and the State Water Resources Control Board. A copy of the completed form is included in Attachment A.

5.0 CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

An Underground Tank Closure Application was filed with the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health on January 13, 1994. The closure plan is included in Attachment A. The closure plan application provided details of the proposed closure activities.

5.1 Underground Storage Tank Removal

The UST was located beneath a 12 foot by 30 foot concrete slab. The contents of the UST were removed in September 1993 and the tank was empty prior to tank excavation activities.

On January 26, 1994, the concrete slab was broken and removed using a concrete breaker and a large excavator. Approximately 50 cubic yards of backfill material, consisting mainly of sand, was removed from the tank excavation and stockpiled onsite for future disposal in accordance with federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. The extent of the excavated area is shown on Figure 3.

On January 27, 1994 the tank was inerted in accordance with City of Oakland regulations and removed in the presence of Mr. Barney Chan of Alameda County Health Care Services

Agency. The UST appeared to be in a good condition and showed no signs of significant corrosion or deterioration. The empty UST was transported by Erickson Trucking Inc. to Erickson Inc. for recycling. A copy of the manifest is included in Attachment C.

During removal of the UST, groundwater was observed entering the excavation from the south wall at a depth of about 5 feet. The groundwater flowing into the excavation appeared to be perched above a buried concrete slab. As groundwater collected at the base of the excavation it was observed that a thin film (sheen) of product and black material was floating on the surface. Based on conversations with Mr. Barney Chan, it was determined that, due to the floating tank coating material and product, a representative groundwater sample could not be collected from the tank excavation. Because a more representative groundwater sample had recently been collected from a groundwater well immediately downgradient (PES Environmental Services, Inc. December 23, 1993), is was agreed that only soil samples would be collected. The discolored groundwater was removed prior to backfilling of the excavation. Approximately 600 gallons of groundwater was removed from the excavation, collected in a vacuum truck and transported by Erickson, Inc. to Gibson Oil/Pilot Petroleum for recycling. A copy of the manifest is included in Attachment C.

Because of the high groundwater, soil samples could not be collected from beneath the tank. Therefore, Mr. Barney Chan requested that 4 sidewall samples be collected at a depth of about 4 to 5 feet along the sides of the excavation. The requested sampling depths were below the highest apparent groundwater level. Further excavation of the tank area revealed buried brick and tile walls on the east and west sides of the excavation. Therefore, it was agreed that only two sidewall samples would be collected from the excavation and analyzed in accordance with Alameda County guidelines.

Due to concerns about the proximity of the building and the open excavation, drain rock was placed against the lower portion of the north side wall to prevent sloughing of soil into the excavation. Approximately 5 to 10 cubic yards of drain rock were added to the excavation on January 27, 1994. The excavation was completely backfilled on January 28, 1994 with Class II base rock. To minimize settling of base rock into the drain rock, a geofabric was installed between the base rock and the drain rock. Based on instructions from Mr. Cox to DECON Environmental Services, the excavated areas were left unpaved pending decisions regarding the need for remediation.

5.2 Associated Pipe Testing and Removal

Prior to tank excavation, the product dispenser and associated piping were disconnected in preparation for a pneumatic pipe test. The pneumatic test, a nitrogen tank with a two stage regulator, was used to evaluate the integrity of the piping system. Results of the test demonstrated that the piping system was incapable of holding pressure. The piping was subsequently excavated using a jackhammer to remove the concrete and a shovel to hand excavate around the pipe. The product pipe was located 9 inches below grade at the dispenser end of the piping system and 24 inches below grade at the tank end of the piping system. The majority of the piping was wrapped, galvanized steel; although the

F:\CC01\FINAL.RPT

couplings were not wrapped. There was no visible evidence of corrosion or holes in the wrapped piping. However, the unwrapped couplings were significantly corroded and one of the couplings in the product line had a visible hole at the time of excavation.

Visible soil contamination and strong gasoline odors were evident from the mid-point of the piping system toward the west end of the pipe system (tank end). These observations were confirmed by PES Environmental's OVA readings, which showed high vapor concentrations in the same area. Visual observation of the piping indicated a discoloration of the pipe wrap from the mid-point of the piping system to the tank end. A second attempt of the pneumatic pipe test revealed nitrogen gas leaking from a pipe coupling located approximately 10 feet from the west end of the trench (tank end). In addition, a 2-3 mm hole was observed in a coupling of the vapor recovery line. The layout of piping is shown on Figure 2. Based on discussions with Mr. Tom Peacock of Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, three soil samples were collected in the excavated pipe trench. Excavated piping was removed, stockpiled on site and later transported off site by Erickson Trucking Inc. to Erickson Inc. for disposal as a non-hazardous waste.

5.3 Sidewall Sampling and Associated Results

Two soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the tank excavation on January 27, 1994 at locations agreed upon with Mr. Barney Chan of Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health. The locations of sidewall samples are indicated on Figure 3. These samples were collected and laboratory analyses performed in accordance with the closure plan and the RWQCB recommendations ("Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Storage Tanks", dated August 10, 1990).

Sample S1 was collected from the south wall of the tank excavation at a depth of approximately 4 feet. Due to the nature of the soil; wet clay, brick and rubble, collection of an undisturbed sample was not possible. Therefore, sample S1 was collected by first scraping the wall to remove disturbed soil and then collecting relatively undisturbed soil in an 8 oz glass jar.

Sample S2 was collected from the north wall of the tank excavation at a depth of approximately 5 feet. The sample was collected by pushing a 2" diameter stainless steel sample tube directly into the sidewall by hand and retrieving the tube by digging around it with a hand shovel. The sample tube was then sealed at each end with teflon and capped with a plastic cap. Finally, the cap was sealed by wrapping with non-adhesive tape, and the sample was labeled.

The samples were placed in cold storage and transported under chain-of custody to Curtis and Tompkins, Analytical Laboratories for analysis. The results of the analytical testing are shown in Table 1. The analytical laboratory data sheets and chain-of-custody form are included in Attachment B.

The analytical results indicate that at two sides of the excavation concentrations of hydrocarbons and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX) remain in the soil. The concentration of contaminants was significantly higher in sample S1, collected from the north wall of the excavation, than those detected in sample S2 collected on from the south wall of the excavation. This may be the result of direct impact from contaminated groundwater, since the northern sample was collected at a depth of 5 feet and the southern sample was collected at a depth of 5 feet.

5.4 Pipe Trench Sampling and Associated Results

Three soil samples were collected from the pipe trench excavation on January 28, 1994 at locations agreed upon with Mr. Tom Peacock of Alameda County Health Care Services Agency. Locations of the pipe trench samples are shown on Figure 3. The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (as gasoline), and BTEX.

Sample S3 was collected near the product dispenser approximately 1 foot below grade (see Figure 3). The sample was collected by pushing a 2" diameter stainless steel sample tube directly into the trench bottom by hand and retrieving the tube by digging around it with a hand shovel. The sample tube was then sealed at each end with teflon and capped with a plastic cap. Finally, the cap was sealed by wrapping with non-adhesive tape, and the sample was labeled.

Samples S4 and S5 were collected west of the dispenser near pipe couplings (see Figure 3). Due to the nature of the soil in this area of the trench; wet clay and small rocks, collection of an undisturbed sample was not possible. Therefore, the samples were collected by first scrapping the wall to remove disturbed soil and then collecting soil in an 8 oz glass jar.

The samples were placed in cold storage and transported under chain-of custody to Curtis and Tompkins, Analytical Laboratories for analysis. The results of the analytical testing are shown in Table 1. The analytical laboratory data sheets and chain-of-custody form are included in Attachment B.

Only trace levels of toluene were detected in sample S3, collected near the dispenser. However, levels of toluene, xylene and ethylbenzene were detected in sample S4 and relatively high concentrations of TVH and BTEX were detected in sample S5, collected near the failed pipe coupling.

5.5 Stockpile Sampling and Associated Results

Approximately 50 cubic yards of soil and other debris were stockpiled onsite as a result of the UST removal and related closure activities. A composite sample of the stockpiled material was collected on January 28, 1994 and tested for constituents of concern. Soil was collected from 4 locations of the stockpile by digging approximately 6 inches into the pile and transferring the material to a glass jar. Results of the analytical testing are shown

in Table 1. The analytical laboratory data sheets and chain-of-custody form are included in Attachment B.

Based upon the results of the analyses, soil in the stockpile contains petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX at concentrations which may restrict disposal options. The soil is currently being stored at the site, on plastic sheet, and covered by plastic sheet.

5.6 Description of Soils Encountered During Excavation

No 'natural' soils were encountered during excavation of the underground tank. The maximum depth explored was approximately 10 feet below adjacent grade. Groundwater was encountered at a depth of about 5 feet below adjacent grade. The base of the tank was at a depth of 10 feet below adjacent grade. The majority of the excavated area was covered by a 6 inch thick concrete slab.

The tank backfill consisted mainly of sand. Virtually all of this material (approximately 50 yards) was excavated. Beneath and surrounding the tank backfill the soils consisted of fill materials composed of clay and rubble (e.g. brick and tile). None of this material was excavated.

5.7 Disposal of Wastes Generated during UST Closure Activities

Liquid waste was removed from the tank excavation and transported by Erickson, Inc. to Gibson Oil/Pilot Petroleum for recycling. The empty UST upon removal was transported by Erickson Trucking Inc. to Erickson Inc. for recycling. Curtis and Tompkins, Analytical Laboratories, Inc. (DOHS Hazardous Waste Certificate No. 159) performed laboratory testing services during tank removal. The stockpiled soil is at present stored at the site. EOA has recommended that the soil be removed as soon as possible. Appropriate disposal options have yet to be identified and evaluated.

6.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The UST and associated piping were removed in compliance with local and State regulations. The UST removal involved excavation of soil and concrete above and surrounding the tank, and removal of the UST, piping, and excavated material. Evidence of past leakage (soil discoloration and odors) was visible in the pipe trench soil and in the excavation. It appears that a pipe coupling failed, leaking product into the pipe trench and down the trench into the tank backfill material. Results of the pipe trench sampling confirmed that petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX had been released in the vicinity of the piping. Visibly contaminated soil in the tank excavation appeared to be mostly limited to depths below the highest groundwater levels. This observation and the good condition of the tank itself lead to the conclusion that the piping system. Movement of leaked gasoline along the pipe trench, and as free product on groundwater was almost certainly the

mechanism for spreading the pollution into the tank backfill and surrounding soil/fill materials.

Based on conversations with Mr. Barney Chan, it was determined that, due to floating product, tank coating, etc., a groundwater sample from the tank excavation would not be representative or useful, compared with data already available from adjacent monitoring wells. Therefore only soil samples were collected. The discolored groundwater and floating pollutant material was removed prior to backfilling of the excavation.

The maximum concentrations detected in the soils remaining adjacent to the tank excavation were in proximity to the building foundations, on the north side of the excavation at a five foot depth. These are 4,300 ppm for TVH as gasoline; 40 ppm for benzene; 250 ppm for toluene; 85 ppm for ethylbenzene; 460 ppm for xylene. This sample was taken, at the request of Mr. Chan, at a depth which was within the zone that had obviously been impacted by free product from the groundwater surface. Excavation of this material will not be feasible because of the proximity to the building foundation, and because most of the pollution appears to be below the groundwater table elevation, within the saturated zone. These concentrationS may represent the impact of the present free product layer, which was relatively thin (less than 1/8"), but obviously present.

The soil sample from the south side of the excavation was taken at a depth of four feet below grade, just above the present level of groundwater saturation. Although this zone also showed clear evidence of hydrocarbons, the concentrations were significantly lower than those measured at five foot depth on the north side. The concentrations in this sample were 39 ppm for TVH as gasoline; 1.6 ppm for benzene; 1.4 ppm for toluene; 0.73 ppm for ethylbenzene; and 4.5 ppm for xylene. It seems likely that this difference was attributable to sample depth, which for this sample was above the level of the present water table.

The soil sample taken immediately below the product line coupling, which had been perforated by corrosion, contained the highest levels of TVH. The concentrations in this sample were 4400 ppm for TVH as gasoline; 29 ppm for benzene; 300 ppm for toluene; 92 ppm for ethylbenzene; and 490 ppm for xylene. Based on odor, visual observations, and OVA readings taken by PES Environmental Services Inc., these concentrations appear to be typical of the soil in the unsaturated zone immediately underneath the pipe trench, between this sample location and the tank excavation.

Based on the above findings, it is recommended that the following measures be taken as the next step in characterizing and remediating the identified hydrocarbon pollution:

- Excavate hydrocarbon-impacted soil beneath the pipe trench down to the groundwater surface (approximately 5 ft deep), between the suspected leak location and the tank excavation backfill. Either treat the soil on site or dispose of the soil per applicable laws and regulations.
- Convert temporary well TW-7 and two other temporary wells (to be determined) into monitoring wells. (See PES Environmental Services Inc. report dated Dec 23, 1993 for

F:\CC01\FINALRPT

EOA, Inc.

well locations, TW-7 is located downgradient of the former tank location, within 10 feet)

- Monitor wells monthly for groundwater elevation and gradient, and sample the wells quarterly for TVH, BTEX, and for possible contaminants from waste oil tank.
- 4) Carry out "screening level" subsurface investigation (e.g. soil vapor survey or hydropunch groundwater sampling) downgradient of the tank location to further characterize the extent of groundwater pollution.

7.0 LIMITATIONS

The services performed by EOA, Inc. during this closure have been performed using that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by reputable professionals practicing under similar circumstances in this or similar localities. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made by providing these consulting services. This report has been prepared by EOA, Inc. for Mr. Cox for submittal to Alameda County Health Department and other regulatory agencies. This report has not been prepared for use by other parties, and may not contain sufficient information for the purposes of other parties or uses.

It should be recognized that subsurface conditions may vary from those encountered at the location where samples are collected. The data, interpretation and recommendations of EOA, Inc. are based solely on the information available to EOA, Inc. during the project. EOA, Inc. will be responsible for those data, interpretations and recommendations, but shall not be responsible for the interpretation by others of the information developed.

Because of the limitations inherent in sampling, and the variability of natural materials, determining the absence of any chemical except in the immediate vicinity of a sample can rarely be done with complete certainty. The only way to determine that a site is absolutely free of chemicals of concern is to sample and analyze all the soil and groundwater at the site, which is impractical and costly. Balancing the level of confidence required against the budgetary constraints is difficult. The sampling and analysis in this investigation were defined by the Alameda County Health Department guidelines for underground tank removal, and were consistent with State regulations and guidelines.

TABLE 1

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND, CA 94612

ANĄLYTE	SAMPLE ID. DESCRIPTION	S1-South Excavation Sidewall	S2-North Excavation Sidewall	S3 Pipe Trench at Dispenser	S4 Pipe Trench at Pipe Coupling	S5 Pipe Trench at Pipe Coupling	BACKFILL COMP Stockpile
TVH as Gasoline	(mg/Kg)	39	4300	< 1	< 1	4400	160
<u>BTEX</u> BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYLBENZENE TOTAL XYLENES	(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)	1.6 1.4 0.73 4.5	40 250 85 460	< 0.005 0.008 < 0.005 < 0.005	< 0.005 0.007 0.014 0.13	29 300 92 490	0.06 0.73 1.2 11

NOTES:

See Figure 3 for sampling locations.

Samples S1 and S2 were collected 1/27/94.

Samples S3, S4, S5 and the stockpile sample were collected 1/28/94.

F ACCOMPRESULTS WKI



N	Site Map - Cox Cadillac	Legend	Figure No. 1
	Oakland, California	<u>0 mi 1.5 mi</u>	EOA, Inc.
		Approximate Scale	02/25/94



FICCONSITEPLAN.WK1

January 11, 1994



EOA, Inc. Jenuny H, 1991

:

ATTACHMENT A

Closure Plan and Related Correspondence with Alameda County

- - -

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION 80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200 OAKLAND, CA 94621 PHONE NO. 510/271-4320

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN molete according to attached instructions * * *

*	*	*	Complete	according	ιo	accachea	110011001000	

1.	Business Name	Bill Cox Cadillac -	Buick		
	Business Owner	Bill Cox Cadillac -	Buick		
2.	Site Address	230 Bay Place			
	City <u>Oakland</u> , (2A	Zip _ <u>94612</u>	Phone	(510) 451-2400
٦.	Mailing Address	230 Bay Place			
5.	City Oakland, (Zip <u>94612</u>	Phone	(510) 451-2400
4.	Land OwnerSt	nepard Trust, c/o We	lls Farco Bank		
	Address 525 Mai	rket St, 18th Floor	city, State San	Francisc	o_ Zip <u>94613</u>
5.	Generator name	under which tank	will be manifes	ited	
	Bill Cox Cadi				

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAD 981 442 346

- 1 -

rev 3/92

	Address23490 Connecticut Street
	City Hayward, CA 94545 Phone (510) 732-6
	License Type [*] A & Haz ID# <u>545726</u>
	*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to als Hazardoum Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certifican been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors license type.
7.	Consultant EOA, Inc.
	Address1410 Jackson Street
	City <u>Oakland, CA 94612</u> Phone <u>(510) 832-2852</u>
8.	Contact Person for Investigation
	Name Ray Goebel EOA, Inc. Title Project Manager
	Phone (510) 832-2852
9.	Number of tanks being closed under this plan
i.	Length of piping being removed under this plan@ 45 It
	Total number of tanks at facility <u>1</u>
.0.	State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see instructions).
	** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled ** as hazardous waste
	a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
	Name PRC EPA I.D. No. CAD08316672
	Hauler License No. CAT080011059 License Exp. Date 11/94
	13331 N. Hwy 33
	City Patterson StateCA Zip _95363
	A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A -
	b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site CAD0831667
	Name PRC EPA 1.D. NO. CHECOLOGY

.*

4 -	- -	c) Tank and I	Piping Transporter	
•		Name	Erickson, Inc.	EPA I.D. No
		Hauler 1	License No.	License Exp. Date
		Address	255 Parr Boulevard	
		city	Richmond	_ State <u>CA</u> Zip <u>94801</u>
		d) Tank and	Piping Disposal Site	
		Name	Erickson, Inc.	EPA I.D. NoCAD009466392
		Address	255 Parr Boulevard	
		city	Richmond	State <u>CA</u> Zip <u>94801</u>
	11.	Experienced :	Sample Collector	
		Name	Sean Delaney	
		Company	DECON Environmental Serv:	ices, Inc.
		Address	23490 Connecticut Street	
		City	Hayward State CA	Zip <u>94545</u> Phone (510) 732-6444
	12.	Laboratory		
		Name	Superior Analytical	
		Address <u>l</u>	555 Burke Street, Suite I	
		CitySa	n Francisco Sta	ate <u>CA</u> Zip <u>94124</u>
		State Certi	fication No1332	2
	13.	Have tanks o	r pipes leaked in the panta Not Suspe	ast? Yes [] No [X] ected
		However	TPH-G at approx. 100 ppm has	s been detected in groundwater
		at the si	te.	
		0		

.*

14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

Triple Rinsing and inerting with dry ice at the rate of 15 lbs per 1000g

of tank capacity.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Та	nk	Material to be sampled		Location and
Capacity	Use History (see instructions)		(tank contents, soil, ground- water, etc.)	Depth of Samples
10,000 g	Storage of unleaded gasoline Installed 1980		Soil Groundwater	See note below
	Used 1980 through mid 199	3		

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water be present in the excavation.

Note: Groundwater level is expected to be above the level of the tank bottom. Will collect one groundwater sample, and two soil samples at locations above the highest apparent groundwater level. Also will collect two soil samples along dispenser piping.

·	Excavated/Stockpiled Soil
Stockpiled Soil Volume (Estimated)	Sampling Plan
Approx. 20 y ³	l sample tested for TPH(g) and BTXE

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed. Se attached Table 2.

Contaminant Sought	EPA, DHS, or Other Sample Preparation Method Number	EPA, DHS, or Other Analysis Method Number	Method Detection Limit
Unleaded Gasoline	TPH (g) BTX&E	5030 8020	l ppm .005 ppm

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

- 5 -

18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer State Fund - Current Issuence is being fared 40400

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

- 21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)
- 22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type) Sean T/ Delaney
Signature - dia (.)
Date 01/07/94
Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Bill Cox Name (please type) _ _____ < < Signature ____ 1/-3/94 Date



FILCOULSTEPLAN.WK1

January 11, 1994



DECON Site Safety Plan

DECON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

SITE SAFETY PLAN

for

UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL Bill Cox Cadillac OAKLAND, CA

November 15, 1993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Section</u>		<u>Page</u>
1.0	Introduction	3
2.0	Site Description	3
3.0	Project Description	3
4.0	Key Personnel and Assignment of Responsibilities	3
5.0	Job Hazard Analysis	4
6.0	Air Monitoring	6
7.0	Site Control Measures	6
8.0	Medical Monitoring	7
9.0	Emergency Response/Contingency Plan	8
10.0	Decontamination Procedures and Sanitation	10
11.0	Signatures	12
	· · · · ·	

Figures and Tables

.

Figure l:	Route to Hospital
Table 1:	Key Personnel/Training and Medical Summary
<u>Appendices</u>	
Appendix 1:	Material Safety Data Sheets

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This document presents the Health and Safety Plan (HASP) for operations to be performed by DECON Environmental Services, Inc. at the Bill Cox Cadillac automobile dealership located at 230 Bay Place in Oakland, California. This HASP has been prepared by DECON for use by DECON. This HASP is to be used as a guide for safe practices while performing all duties at the project site. All DECON employees will read and sign this HASP and comply with the practices and procedures outlined in this document. All changes to the submitted HASP will be made in writing. All changes must be accepted by the DECON Project Manager and Health & Safety Manager prior to implementation. All accepted changes will be attached to the DECON HASP and communicated to all site personnel.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

This site is occupied by an automobile dealership. The underground tank that will be removed was used for storage of automobile fuel.

3.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DECON will be removing one one thousand-gallon unleaded gasoline underground storage tank. Excavated soil will be stockpiled onsite on plastic and sampled to determine whether it can be used as backfill. Groundwater may be encountered in the excavation. Shoring will not be necessary for this project. The site will be backfilled and restored to original condition.

4.0 KEY PERSONNEL AND ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES

Table 1 lists all DECON personnel along with their 24 hour access numbers and training and medical qualifications. Mr. Sean Delaney is the designated Project Manager. Below are detailed descriptions of the site specific responsibilities of each DECON employee that will be working at the site.

The <u>Project Manager</u> is responsible for overseeing the daily activities, ensuring that budget and schedules are met, and providing technical guidance. The Project Manager has the authority to stop all work activities when worker or project safety is deficient. The Project Manager is also responsible for ensuring that all safety equipment is in working order and that there is an adequate supply of safety equipment and supplies. The Project Manager assumes the role of the Site Safety Officer and is responsible for activating the Emergency Response Plan. The Project Manager is the point of contact with contract representatives, and is responsible for submitting all items listed in the contract.

The <u>Foreman</u> is responsible for carrying out assigned specific work tasks with technicians and subcontractors. The foreman is directly responsible for ensuring that the technicians and subcontractors follow the requirements specified in the HASP.

The <u>Technicians</u> are responsible for following all work directives in a safe manner and notifying the foreman of any conditions that are unsafe and/or different from the scope of work.

All DECON employees who will be involved in hazardous waste operations have successfully completed 40 hours of training as required under 29 CFR 1910.120. In addition, employees have completed an annual 8 hour refresher course and 24 hours on-thejob training. All Project Managers, Foreman, and other supervisory personnel have completed an additional 8 hours of supervisory/management training for hazardous waste operations. All employees receive first aid training every 3 years and CPR training yearly. Those employees who will use respirators or supervise employees who use respirators have attended respirator training. This training is summarized in Table 1.

5.0 JOB HAZARD ANALYSIS

Job hazards encountered onsite will be chemical and physical. Biological hazards are not anticipated. A summary of these hazards and a description of the different levels of protection (LOP) to be used during this project is described below.

Chemical Hazard

Chemical hazards will include gasoline and oil and grease which may be encountered in the soils onsite. General routes of exposure to these chemicals include inhalation and absorption through skin contact. Normally, ingestion of the chemicals will not occur, except by accidentally getting some on the hands and then putting them into the mouth. This small amount of exposure is not likely to cause any health effects.

There is no OSHA PEL or NIOSH REL established for gasoline. However, ACGIH has recommended a TWA for gasoline be established at 300 ppm (or 890 mg/m3). Gasoline has been detected in the soil at concentrations up to 82 mg/kg.

Petroleum hydrocarbons, such as gasoline and oil and grease, have been found to be moderately irritating to the skin. Prolonged or repeated contact can result in defatting and drying of the skin. General signs and symptoms of exposure to petroleum hydrocarbons include rashes, giddiness, headache, dizziness, and nausea. If soil contacts the skin, wash skin with soap and cool water.

Physical Hazards

Physical hazards expected to be encountered will include working around heavy equipment, open excavation, noise exposure, pressure washing using hot water and steam, wet working surfaces, sharps, ventilation, compressed air, heat stress, manual lifting, hand tools, and slip/trip or fall. All personnel will follow DECON's standard operating procedures for the various tasks that will be performed during this project.

Engineering Controls

The engineering controls which will be used onsite to reduce the reliance on personal protective clothing and equipment are containment of work areas, ventilation, and establishing the various work zones to minimize migration of contaminants.

<u>Personal Protective Clothing and Equipment</u> DECON personnel will use the following PPE.

- Polyethylene-coated hooded tyvek
- Standard hooded tyvek
- PVC outer gloves with latex inner gloves
- Half-face air purifying respirator
- Organic vapor cartridges (R51A)
- Chemical splash goggles
- Safety glasses
- Earplugs
- Chemical resistant steel-toed boots
- Steel-toed work boots.
- Leather gloves
- Hard hat

Job Hazard Outline

1. All work will be performed in Level D except as specified

Protective clothing and equipment (Level D):

- Safety glasses
- Steel-toed leather work boots
- Leather gloves
- Hard hat
- Earplugs, when noise levels warrant

<u>Note</u>: When opening the product lines to perform the pressure tests, PVC gloves should be worn in case product remains in the lines.

2. Pumping of residual product, sludge, and rinsewater

Protective clothing and equipment (Level C):

- Polyethylene-coated hooded tyvek
- PVC outer gloves with latex inner gloves

- Earplugs
- Chemical resistant steel-toed boots
- Hard hat

3. Sampling

Protective clothing and equipment:

- Standard hooded tyvek
- Two pair of latex gloves (to be changed between each sample point)
- Safety glasses
- Chemical resistant steel-toed boots
- Hard hat

6.0 AIR MONITORING

This section describes the air monitoring plan and surveillance activities that will be performed on a real time basis. The purpose of real time monitoring is to determine the quality of air with respect to oxygen content and to determine the level of personal protection required for work.

Direct-reading instruments will be used on-site. These instruments will provide sample analysis upon collection. The direct-reading instrument that will be used to determine oxygen and lower explosive limit of combustible gases during pressure testing activities will be a GASTECH model #3220HS. Testing will be continuous during pressure testing in all areas where employees may be exposed to the nitrogen or butanol. The results of air sampling will be logged every 30 minutes and communicated to the employees concerning their work areas.

All instruments will be properly calibrated before and after use.

7.0 SITE CONTROL MEASURES

The following site control measures will be followed during work activities.

<u>Site Work Zones</u>

Two zones will be established during work activities. These zones will be delineated using yellow plastic ribbon, barricades, and/or construction hazard cones.

All safety equipment will be located adjacent to the work area.

Site Communication Plan

Effective communication is an essential element of this HASP. Many types will be used onsite. A cellular phone or hand-held radio capable of communicating with DECON's home office will be available onsite. Daily tailgate safety meetings will be used to communicate important information to project personnel.

<u>Safe Work Practices</u> All Standard Operating Practices will be followed.

All procedures outlined in this HASP will be followed.

Inspections of the work areas, work activities, and all types of equipment will be done on a daily basis and noted on the daily work log. Deficiencies will be noted and corrected within 24 hours.

Daily tailgate safety meetings will be held at the beginning of each work day. These meetings cover safety issues relevant to the specific tasks being performed that day. All operations personnel are required to attend and sign the daily tailgate safety meeting form.

DECON maintains an Injury and Illness Prevention Program in compliance with 8 CCR 3203. This document is maintained at DECON's home office in Hayward.

DECON has also implemented a hazard communication program which meets the requirements of 29 CFR 1910.1200.

8.0 MEDICAL MONITORING

The medical monitoring program is designed to assure that workers are physically fit to perform work in a hazardous environment and meet the requirements of 29 CFR 1910.120(f) and 8 CCR 5192. The program is designed to determine the worker's general fitness for work performed by DECON, the exposures that workers may have had to specific hazardous substances, and if the employee is medically fit to wear a respirator and/or protective clothing. No special medical evaluations are required for this project. A copy of DECON's medical monitoring program can be found in DECON's standard operating procedures.

EMERGENCY RESPONSE/CONTINGENCY PLAN 9.0

In the event of an emergency, the Project Manager, based upon information available at the time of an emergency, will evaluate the incident and site response capabilities and proceed with the appropriate steps to implement the onsite Emergency Response Plan. The Project Manager is the prime contact during an emergency and it is his primary responsibility to direct all emergency activities until outside emergency response teams arrive at the scene. The Project Manager will activate the Emergency Response Plan including contacting local public emergency officials, terminating work activities if imminent hazards exist, and coordinating onsite emergency medical care. The Job Foreman will be in charge of health and safety activities in the absence of the Project Manager. The Project Manager and Job Foreman are trained in CPR and First Aid. The Project Manager is responsible for completing all Incident Report Forms and Incident/Near Miss Investigation Reports.

Emergency Recognition and Prevention

Safety procedures or engineering controls will be used whenever possible to mitigate hazards; personal protective equipment (PPE) will be used if it is not feasible to institute such engineering controls. Physical and chemical hazards can be avoided by adhering to the procedures described in this HASP.

Contingency Plan

Five types of unpredictable events may occur that would require the implementation of the Contingency Plan: spills, fire, physical injury, chemical exposure, or natural catastrophes such as earthquakes or floods. The Project Manager will provide onsite assistance and will determine whether offsite assistance is necessary. Fire/emergency alarm boxes are available in the buildings onsite. These provide a direct and immediate communication link to the local fire department. Phones will also be available to contact other emergency services.

The following emergency equipment will be available onsite at all times:

- Industrial First Aid Kit
- Two 20-pound A, B, C Fire Extinguishers ٠
- Eye Flushing Fountains are available onsite •

Depending on the level of injury or exposure, the Project Manager will decide whether it is possible to transport the injured party to the hospital, or if it is necessary to call an ambulance. Figure 1 is an area map showing the routes to the emergency facilities. A map to the hospital will be available on-site.

The hospital closest to the site is:

Alta Bates Medical Center Ashby Campus 2450 Ashby Avenue Berkeley, CA Phone: (510) 204-1303

Spill Response

The type of spill which could occur would be failure of pumps and/or hoses during transfer of liquids. The maximum amount of product that could be spilled during pumping would be 2 gallons. Bags of absorbent will be available nearby to stop the product from traveling outside of the exclusion zone. In the event a leak occurs during pumping, the area will be bermed with absorbent to prevent the oil or water from leaving the work area.

<u>Fire</u>

In the event of any fire caused by site activities or in close proximity to site activities, work activities will cease and the site will be evacuated. The Project Manager will direct the evacuation. Small, localized fires will be extinguished by the Project Manager or the designated firewatch with a fire extinguisher. The local fire department will be contacted by the Project Manager in the event of any fires in the work area. In the event of an uncontrolled fire, emergency support will be called immediately.

General Emergency Procedures

Should conditions arise where any project personnel are involved in an accident or exhibit adverse symptoms of chemical or environmental exposure while onsite, emergency procedures will be followed. These emergency procedures will also be followed if a situation exists that is more hazardous than originally expected.

The following are meant to guide emergency response actions:

- In the event of emergency, emergency services will be contacted by calling 911. On-site personnel are trained in CPR and First Aid.
- In the event that any member of the field crew experiences any adverse effects or symptoms of exposure, the entire field crew will immediately halt work and follow the instructions provided by the Project Manager.
- The discovery of any condition that would suggest the existence of a situation more hazardous than anticipated should result in the evacuation of the field team and reevaluation of hazard and the level of protection required.
- In the event that an accident occurs, the Project Manager is to complete an Incident Report Form. Follow-up action will be taken to correct the situation that caused the accident.

9

 Should at any time evacuation be required, all personnel working in that area will meet at a pre-arranged meeting spot away from the site. This will be determined by the Project Manager when establishing site control zones.

<u>Procedures during Chemical Exposure</u> In the event that a team member has been exposed to chemicals, the following procedures will be followed:

- Another team member (buddy) will remove the individual from the immediate area of contamination.
- Precautions will be taken to avoid exposure of other individuals to the chemical.
- If the chemical is on the individual's clothing the clothing will be removed if it is safe to do so.
- If the chemical has contacted the skin, the skin will be washed with copious amounts of water, preferably under a shower.
- In case of eye contact, an emergency eye wash will be used. Eyes will be washed for at least 15 minutes.
- If necessary, the victim will be transported to the nearest hospital or medical center. If necessary, an ambulance will be called to transport the victim.
- All chemical exposure incidents will be reported in writing on the company's Incident Report Form.

Earthquakes or Other Catastrophic Events

In the event of an earthquake or similar catastrophic event, all personnel will meet at a pre-designated location to assure that each on-site person is accounted for. This meeting area is safe from falling objects or hazards associated with the catastrophe.

10.0 Decontamination Procedures and Sanitation

If equipment or personnel require decontamination the following procedures will be used. Equipment decontamination will occur prior to personnel decontamination.

The decontamination station will be 10' x 10' in size with two layers of 6 mil plastic sheeting used as the floor. Damp rags will be used to remove contaminants. Rags will also be used to dry reusable equipment. Rags and other disposable items will be placed into large plastic bags located within the station. Cleaned, reusable items will be removed by the employee to the support zone for storage.

A hand and face washing station will be available either in a nearby restroom facilities or provided at the work area. Small hand-held equipment and tools will be decontaminated by brushing clean and wiping with a damp rag. This will be done in the same area as the worker decontamination area in the contamination reduction zone. All solid wastes (such as rags, clothing and plastic) generated during decontamination will be placed into plastic bags, drummed, and profiled for disposal.

Workers will follow the following procedures for decontamination:

- After all equipment is decontaminated, gross contaminants on the clothing will be removed within the exclusion zone.
- The worker will step onto the plastic. Outer boots and gloves will be wiped. Hard hats will also be cleaned at this stage. Remove outer boots and set aside. Remove outer suit and outer gloves and place into the disposable bag.
- Wet-wipe exterior of respirator. Remove inner suit and deposit in disposal bags. Remove respirator and finish cleaning. Place respirator in plastic bag.
- Remove and dispose of inner gloves.
- Wash hands and face before exiting support zone. Remove boots and respirator and store properly within the support zone.



P.O. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

POLICY NUMBER: 430-93 UNIT 0000026 CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 10-01-94

ISSUE DATE 10-01-93

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon 30 days' advance written notice to the employer.

We will also give you 30 days' advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

A. Shelt PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY LIMIT: \$3,000,000.00 PER OCCURRENCE.

. د . مر

EMPLOYER

DECON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC 23490 CONNECTICUT ST HAYWARD CA 94545 LEGAL NAME

DECON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC



P.O. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

POLICY NUMBER: 430-93 UNIT 0000026 CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 10-01-94

ISSUE DATE: 10-01-93

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon 30 days' advance written notice to the employer.

We will also give you 30 days' advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

A Shelt PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY LIMIT: \$3,000,000.00 PER OCCURRENCE.

, · · ·

EMPLOYER

DECON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC 23490 CONNECTICUT ST HAYWARD CA 94545 LEGAL NAME

DECON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC



L

P.O. BOX 420807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94142-0607

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

POLICY NUMBER: GRP#571-UNIT#1687-94 CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 10-01-94

JANUARY 12, 1994

DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY 80 SWAN WAY, BOOM 200 OAKLAND, CA 94621

CONTRACTOR'S LIC#545726

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California. Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days' advance written notice to the employer.

We will also give you TEN days' advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

PRESIDENT

ENDORSEMENT #0015 ENTITLED "ADDITIONAL INSURED EMPLOYED," EFFECTIVE 1-12-94, IS ATTACHED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY. NAME OF ADDITIONAL INSURED: DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

EMPLOYER'S LIMIT OF LIABILITY: \$3,000,000.00 PER OCCURRENCE.

EMPLOYER

DECON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 23490 CONNECTICUT ST. HAYWARD, CA 94545

L____

80 Swan Way, #200 ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Oakland, CA 94621 -env.health white ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320 yellow -focillty 2 pink -files -Hazardous Materials Inspection Form Today's Date [___ a da 27 24 Site 1 10 Site Name ID-ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19) 2703 25503(b)), immediate Reporting Address Site 2. Sus. Pian Sids. 25503.7 3. RR Cars > 30 days 4. Inventory information 25504(a) 94 Phone Zio City 2730 5. Inventory Complete 25504(b) 6. Emergency Response > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.? 25504(c) 25505(a) MAX AMI stored 7. Training 8. Deficiency 25505(b) 9. Modification Inspection Categories: I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER ILB ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS II. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials 25533(a) 10, Registration Form Filed III. Underground Tanks 25533(b) 11. Form Complete 25534(c) 12. RMPP, Contents 13. Implement Sch. Reg d? (Y/N) Callf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (H5&C) 25524(c) 14. OffSite Conseq. Assess 25534(d) 15. Probable Risk Assessment 16. Persons Responsible 17. Certification 25534(0) 255340 25536(b) 18. Exemption Request? (Y/N) omments 25538 19. Trade Secret Requested? P 10, ۰0 III. UNDERGROUND TANKS (TILle 23) Permit Application ۵)h 25264 (Has) 2 Bis-4511 Permit Application C Market Strand Content of Strand 25292 (H&S) 2712 Release Report 2651 2670 4: Method states anton 2) Daly Vadore 主义 Seri-annual gnowate 5 tυ One ime sola 2 3) Daily Vadas Ø7 One fime sols 3 11/ Ĕ Arrent KTK led 4) Monthly Gndwater One time soft Eduling 5) Daily Inventory γĈ , Annual tank leating Cont pipe leak det Vadore/andwater mon. ş les. 6) Doby inventory orno Arrustank heling L Controlpe leck clef ll on Arruchterk bing Ľ 4 8) Annual Tank Terring Daty Inventory : 9) Other i. ·C 7. Precis Tank, Test . 2643 · Date: Inventory Rec. 2644 7. Sol Techno . 2046 m Iman 6 10. Ground Water. 2647 ٤đ the 11.Monitor Plan ta 2632 12 Access Secure 2634 13.Plans Submit - در در 1... 2711 \mathcal{O}_{I} Date: 14. As Built ÷ 2635 \mathcal{O} Date: - ---Rev 6/88 . . 11, 111 Don Eisen Contact: Mar Eng Inspector: Pline. Title: Signature: Signature:

80 Swan Way, #200) Oakland, CA '94621 ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF white -env.hèalth ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320 yellow -facility pink -files Hazardous Materials Inspection Form CoxCadillac Today's Site ID Site Date Name ILA BUSINESS PLANS (TIMe 19)), immediate Reporting 2703 Site Address 2. Bus. Plan Sids. 25503(b) 25503.7 3. RR Com > 30 doys 25504(0) A Inventory information 94 Phone Zip 2730 25504(b) City 5. Inventory Complete 6. Emergency Response 25504(c) 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.? 7. Training MAX AMT stored > 25505(a) 8. Deficiency 25505(b) 9. Modification inspection Categories: I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER ILB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS 11. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials 10. Registration Form Filed 25533(a) III. Underground Tanks 25533(b) 11. Form Complete No 12. RMPP Contents 25534(c) 13. Implement Sch. Regid? (Y/N) 25524(c) 14, OffSite Conseq. Assess. Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C) 15. Probable Risk Assessment 25534(d) 25534(g) 16. Persons Responsible 17. Certification 255340 ().i\ 18. Exemption Request? (Y/N) 25536(b) Comments: 25538 17 Trade Secret Requested? FOA λh 10 PF < repe III. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tille 23) (m Dīt Na 1. Permit Application 25284 (Has) 1 General 2. Pipeline Leak Detection 25292 (Has) ĥ 3, Records Maintenance 2712 Л 0 4. Release Report 2651 S. Closure Plans 2670 A \odot 6. Method 1) Monthly Test 2) Daly Vodesa Semi-annual andwater One time sols 3) Daily Vadose One time sols . 615 Annual tank test Exisiing Tanks 4) Monthly Gridwate One fime sols 5) Dalv inventory enoute steer Arruci tork teatro Cont pipe leak def JPC . ğ Vadase/gndwatermon up pre 6) Daily Inventory Montioring -Annual tank testing DISP Contrploe leak def ΛĴ 73 Weekly Tank Gauge Annual tank teng 17. CC 4 8) Annual Tank Testing Dolly Inventory 9) Other hr, mar W/o 7. Precis Tonk Test 2643 ١ŷ-C Lill en Date: Inventory Rec. 8. 2644 Sol Testing . 9. $\boldsymbol{<}$ 2646 mu. ÷. W 10, Ground Water. 2647 11.Monitor Plan h 2612 ī C 12 Access. Secur Ś 2614 13.Plane Submit 2711 hi Date: 3 4. As Built -2635 Date: C Rev 6/68 4 machil J Alleria der all 2 Contact: br ρ NC. Erca M.Inc. Title: Inspector: l Signature: Signature: high very Paparate OCHEMSIONS 01 Al ి కి 10 %

,				
	!	۰.	·	•

	UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZE	D RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
EME	RGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES REPORT BEEN FILED ? YES NO	FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AN A DESIGNATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND THAT I HAVE REPORTED THIS INFOMATION TO LOCAL OFFICIALS PURSUANT TO SECTION 25180.7 OF THE HE'D TH AND SAFTY CODE
REPO	CASE #	ANTE -
0		SIGNED
2	BILL Cox (510) 451-2400 UN A 2494
RED	REPRESENTING X OWNER/OPERATOR REGIONAL BOARD	BILL COX CADILLAC - BUICK
REPC	ADDRESS 230 BAY PLACE	OAKLAND CA 94612
┠┼	NAME STREET	CONTACT PERSON PHONE
45.09LE	BILL COX UNKNOWN	SAME (510) 451-2400
RESPOI PAF	230 BAY PLACE	OAKLAND CA 94612
¥	FACELITY NAME (F APPLICABLE) BILL COX CADILLAC - BUICK	OPERATOR BILL COX (510) 451-2400
LDCATIC	230 BAY PLACE	OAKLAND AL 94612
ШŞ	27th LHARRISON	
	LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME	CONTACT PERSON PHONE
NTIN	ALAMEDA CO. DEPT. OF ENVIR. HEALTH	THOMAS PEACOCK (510) 271-4530
MPLEME	REGIONAL BOARD	PHONE ()
	(1) NAME	QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
NCES NCES	UNLEADED GASOLINE	
SUBSTA INVOL	(2)	
L.		
VTEMI	O I I I Z O B I A Y I TANK TEST IX TAN	
YIAB		
VER		
DISC	Y YES NO FYES, DATE	X OTHER REMOVED TANK, PIPING, BACKEILL
3	SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLY/CAPACITY	MATERIAL CAUSE(S)
DAU.	TANK LEAK UNKNOWN 10,000 GAL	
IRCE	PIPING LEAK AGE 14 YRS	
ହି		
CASE		DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
	CHECK ONE ONLY	
ATUS	SITE INVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM)	
S. S.	NO ACTION TAKEN POST CLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS	
REMEDIAL	CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) (SEE BACK FOR DETAILS) CAP SITE (CD) CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) EXCAVATE & TREAT (ET) TREAT (EN) CONTAINMENT AT HOOK IR (HII) NO ACTION REQUIRED (NA)	REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (IT) PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) REPLACE SUPPLY (RS) OTHER (OT) REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
TS	THIS IS A FOLLOW-UP TO A LEAK	KEPOKT PATED 1/0/13, SUBMITTED
IMEN	BY EDWARD S. GRENVILLE. P	ITING LEAK WAS CONFIRMED.
ĝ	TANK, PIPING, AND SOIL WAS REN	HOVED.

ATTACHMENT B

Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets and Chain-of-Custody Records



Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Barkeley

Los Angeles

02-11-1994 11:59AM



LABORATORY NUMBER: 114157 CLIENT: EOA, INC. PROJECT ID: CCO1 LOCATION: BILL COX CADILLAC DATE SAMPLED: 01/27,28/94 DATE RECEIVED: 01/28/94 DATE ANALYZED: 02/05/94 DATE REPORTED: 02/10/94

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Soils & Wastes TVH by California DOHS Mathcd/LUFT Manual Cctober 1989 BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID	SAMPLE ID	TVH AS GASOLINE (mg/Kg)	BENZENE (ug/Kg)	TOLUENE (ug/Kg)	ETHYL BENZENE (ug/Kg)	TOTAL XYLENES (Ug/Kg)
114157-001	SI-SOUTH	39	1,600	1,400	730	4,500
114157-002	SI-NORTH	4,300	40,000	250,000	85,000	460,000
114157-006	BACKFILL COM	P 160	60	730	1,200	11,000

The way show the second s

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit indicated in parantheses.

QA/QC SUM	MARY		د کاشی الان هر از موافق وی با افارین است. ب
PPD 1		2	
RECOVERY.	\$	107	
TOTAL AND A STREET A	-		والمناكمة البرجيدة نتخيص والبواج ومنبع ومناهد



LABORATORY NUMBER: 114157 CLIENT: EOA, INC. PROJECT ID: CC01 LOCATION: BILL COX CADILLAC DATE SAMPLED: 01/28/94 DATE RECEIVED: 01/28/94 DATE ANALYZED: 02/04/94 DATE REPORTED: 02/10/94

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Soils & Wastes TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989 BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB I	D .	SAMPLE	ID	TVH Gasoi (Bg/	AS Line /Kg)	BENZENE (ug/Kg)	TOLUENE (ug/Xg)	ethil Benzene (ug/Kg)	TOTAL XYLENES (Ug/Xg)
					·		 8	ND(5)	ND (5)
11415	17-003	S3-DIS2	r	ND ((1)	ND (5)	Ŭ		

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY	
RPD. 3	<1.
PECOVERY. &	86
Auge : 202 / 1	



LABORATORY NUMBER: 114157 CLIENT: EOA, INC. PROJECT ID: CC01 LOCATION: BILL COX CADILLAC DATE SAMPLED: 01/28/94 DATE RECEIVED: 01/28/94 DATE ANALYZED: 02/01/94 DATE REPORTED: 02/10/94

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Soils & Wastes TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989 BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID	SAMPLE ID	TVH AS GASOLINE (mg/Kg)	BENZENE (ug/Kg)	TOLUENE	ETHYL BENZENE (ug/Kg)	TOTAL XYLENES (Ug/Kg)
	S4-MIDDLE	ND(1)	ND (5)	7	14	130

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

LCS RECOVERY, \$ 105



LABORATORY NUMBER: 114157 CLIENT: EOA, INC. PROJECT ID: CC01 LOCATION: BILL COX CADILLAC DATE SAMPLED: 01/28/94 DATE RECEIVED: 01/28/94 DATE ANALYZED: 02/07/94 DATE REPORTED: 02/10/94

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Soils & Wastes TVH by California DOHS Mathod/LUFT Manual October 1989 BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID	SAMPLE	ID	TVH AS GASOLINE (mg/Kg)	BENZENE (ug/Kg)	TOLUENE (ug/Kg)	ETHYL BENZENE (ug/Kg)	Total Xylenes (ug/kg)
114157-005	85-HOLE		4,400	29,000	300,000	92,000	490,000

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit indicated in parantheses.

QA/QC	SUMMARY	
		ور با المحكم الحديث و المحكم و المحكم المحكم المحكم المحكم المحكم المحكم والمحكم المحكم و محكم المحكم و المحكم ا
RPD. 1	•	1
RECOVE	RY, ł	93
	r -	

		· (Н	AI	IN O	F	(CL	JS	STODY FORM				P	a go		<u> </u>	_ ا د	Ļ	
Curils	Tompkins, I	Lid,	·			2		\sim		h l mar n		-		ŀ	lna	<u>lyse</u>	8	<u></u>		
	zaza nim sireei Kerkeley, CA 94	4730		Samp	oler. <u>K</u>		\mathbf{f}	90	<u>) e</u>	bel, EUA Inc										
CU	(510) 486-0900	Phone For	1	Repo	rt 10: <u> </u>	י מנ	-	G	<u>)e</u>	bel		Į		ļ	-	1				
					E	01	4	In	ç٠		区			1					l	
Project No:	cø I			Com	pany:	Я П	0.	Tax	k	son 31, Oakland 946K	5								Ì	
Protect Name:	Bill Cox (Cadillac		Teler	bone:	51	0	8	32	-7852	+						1			
				F							54									
Turnaround Ti	me: Norma	<u></u>		Fax:	510	8	37	1	<u>8</u>	56	19									
Laboratory	Sample 1D.	Sampling Data The		Latrix Till	_ #of Con-			cyati 5	ř	Field Notes	hd.									ļ
I TELLUTE			8		tainers	<u> </u>	土		L									 _		
	S1-South	121 94 27	<u>s /</u>		1		_	_\r		Glass jan - picked	1	·			_			$\left \right $		
	92 - North	1/27/94 52	• [4]		1			_ ⊻	1_	Brass Teiba	1			••••					 	
	53-DISP	1/28/94 3	<u>io</u> - .	╺┝╌╀					1.	Brass Tuber -	1-									·
	54-mildle	1 28 943	비너	╺╼┞╌╌┼					1	Brues Ticha	-				·	-+				├─── ┃
	55 - hole Backful Com	1/23/94 3	*	╶╂╼╂	_ <u> </u>	┝			-	Glass Jan - packed		[
		123 (74		╺┼╍┼		┼╌╽			1-	Olen jan-prence		 			···			┦━	┠┯┥	
		<u> </u>	╺╂┼						╋	·	~									[]
	,		╾┼╴╉	╌┼╌╿		 -			╎		- -	l			•	•		-		
				-1-1					1	,										
	1] .
										·	- <u> </u>					L		<u> </u>	.L	
NOTES:	اميا الموجوري		أهدها		11					RELINQUISHED BY:	1			R	ECE	3IVI	ED F	3Y:		
Lab-	samples are	ent 53.5	1.	- D	(au)		\mathbf{f}	F	\sum_{α}	Sculiel	-						• •••••• •••			
		$\int \int $	11	. 4	ſ.				126	9/94 5:34 pm DATE/IIM	LF							DA	JE ZI	
* Pleas	n Sample	trom 9	alto	n d	Core	•	ſ	- I ,												
	``									DATE/TIM	UE	-7	<u>n</u> L	<u>.</u>	-[=	-t	ha	_ DA ~/3~	11E/I	
												. In	γ.		· · ·	•، حر، ح	ייק יל	• •	ч - те /-	
Ļ										DATE/IIM	9H	ųч	·0.†.	1		2:0	f	_ QA	(E)	.IMD

• •

1

* 82-11-1994 I2:01PM

P.87

ATTACHMENT C

. •

Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests

	whit of type	ch) sypewriter.			Sacramento, Castomia	
. 1		1. Generator's US EPA ID No.	Manifest Document I	No. 2. Page 1	Information in the shaded area is not required by Federal law.	
	3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address	CA0981 4443	<u> </u>			
	BILL CAR CAPILLAC.			станици и такулт иттор Народници и такулт и того о		
	OAK LAND OK- 94 4. Generator's Phone (5/0) 45%	6 /2) 2 V (⁰				
	5. Transporter 1 Company Name	6. US EPA ID Nur	nber			
	FAICKSON INC. 7. Transporter 2 Company Name	8. US EPA ID NUM	9416131912 nbor	(1993) - 국민준이가 전신 (국민준이가 중요. 1997) 전 (국민준이가 고려하는 것이다.		
	9 Designated Equility Name and Site Address	10. US FPA ID Nor		aren en e	energe of the complete set	
	Erickson, Inc. 255 Parr Blvd.		· · · · · · · · · · · · ·	an an an an tha	با از میشود و از میشود و از میشود و از می ریار میشو <mark>د بوده میشود و می</mark> شود و از می	
	Richmond, Ca. 94801		9466	ners 13. Total	14. Unit	
	11. US DOT Description (including Proper Ship)	ping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Numb	No.	Type Quantity	Wt/Vol	
G	Waste Empty Storage NON-RCRA Hazardous W	Tank Maste Solid.	001	[P 10000	Ρ	
N E R	b					
A T	с. — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —	······			na se	
O R					म् स्तुति अन्त्रिके विकास	
I	d	<u></u>			n se konstruiter en seren Segundo	
ŀ		-				
	and the second state of the second state of the					
					n an	
		an de la companya de Esta de la companya d				
	15. Special Handling Instructions and Additiona Keep away from sourc U.G.S.T.'s 24 Hr. Co	es of ignition. Alwantact Name	ys wear hardhat & Phone	s when working	around	
E	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: hereby pocked, marked, and labeled, and are in a	declare that the contents of the consignr	nent are fully and accurately d	scribed above by proper shi plicable federal, state and in	pping name and are classified, remational laws.	
	If I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree I have determined to be					
	If I am a large quantity generator, I certil	fy that I have a program in place to re	educe the volume and taxicity	of waste generated to me o	egree i have determined to be	
	If I am a large quantity generator, I certil economically practicable and that I have s threat to human health and the environmen waste management method that is available	fy that I have a program in place to re elected the procticable method of treatm tt; OR, if I am a small quantity generat to me and that I can afford.	educe the volume and taxicity nent, storage, or disposal curre tor, I have made a good faith	of waste generated to the o mily available to me which a effort to minimize my waste	egree I have determined to be inimizes the present and future generation and select the best	
	If I am a large quantity generator, I certil economically practicable and that I have so threat to human health and the environmer waste management method that is available Prived/Typed Name	fy that I have a program in place to re elected the practicable method of treatm nt; OR, if I am a small quantity generat s to me and that I can afford. Signature	educe the volume and toxicity tent, storage, or disposal curre tor, I have made a good faith	or wate generated to me of me of the control of the	egree I have determined to be inimizes the present and future generation and select the best Month Day Ye	
	If I am a large quantity generator, I certil economically practicable and that I have so threat to human health and the environment waste management method that is available Printed Typed Name WILLWAM L - CC 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt	fy that I have a program in place to re elected the prochicable method of treatm nt; OR, if I am a small quantity generat e to me and that I can afford. Signature C X af Materials	educe the volume and toxicity next, storage, or disposal curre tor, I have made a good faith	or waste generated to the co mty available to me which m effort to minimize my waste	egree I have determined to be inimizes the present and future generation and select the best Month Day Ye	
TRANSP	If I am a large quantity generator, I certil economically practicable and that I have so threat to human health and the environmen- waste management method that is available Printed Typed Name WILLWAMM L. Cc 17. Transporter I Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed Typed Name RICH POLLASTORM	fy that I have a program in place to re elected the practicable method of treatment; OR, if I am a small quantity generate to me and that I can afford. Signature of Materials Signature CE()	educe the volume and taxicity ent, storage, or disposal curre for, I have made a good faith	or waste generated to the commented to the commented in the commented to the second se	egree I have determined to be iminizes the present and future generation and select the best Month Day Ye Month Day Ye OV D 7 9	
TRANSPORTE	If I am a large quantity generator, I certil economically practicable and that I have so threat to human health and the environmen- waste management method that is available Printed/Typed Name WILLWAMM L. Cc 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name RICH BLANTACIN 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name	fy that I have a program in place to re elected the practicable method of treatment; OR, if I am a small quantity generat e to me and that I can afford. Signature of Materials Signature Signature Signature	educe the volume and taxicity emt, storage, or disposal curre for, I have made a good faith	or waste generated to the component of the second s	egree I have determined to be iminizes the present and future generation and select the best Month Day Ye Month Day Ye Month Day Ye Month Day Ye	
TRANSPORTER	If I am a large quantity generator, I certil economically practicable and that I have so threat to human health and the environmen- waste management method that is available Printed/Typed Name WILLWAM L- Cc 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name RICH POLLASTOTIM 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name	hy that I have a program in place to re elected the practicable method of treatmethod it: OR, if I am a small quantity general is to me and that I can afford. Signature of Materials GET Advantages Signature Signature	source the volume and toxicity nent, storage, or disposal curre tor, I have made a good faith	or waste generated to the co	egree I have determined to bi immizes the present and future generation and select the bes Month Day Y Month Day Y Month Day Y Month Day Y	
TRANSPORTER FACI	If I am a large quantity generator, I certil economically practicable and that I have so threat to human health and the environmer waste management method that is available Printed/Typed Name WILLWAM L. C.C. 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name RICH BLASTOTIM 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name	hy that I have a program in place to re elected the practicable method of treatments or OR, if I am a small quantity general e to me and that I can afford. Signature af Materials GECI of Materials Signature	source the volume and taxicity nent, storage, or disposal curre tor, I have made a good faith	or waste generated to the c mty available to me which n effort to minimize my waste	egree I have determined to be immizes the present and future generation and select the best Month Day Ye Month Day Ye OV DV 7 9 Month Day Ye	
TRANSPORTER FACILI	If I am a large quantity generator, I certil economically practicable and that I have so threat to human health and the environmen- waste management method that is available Pringed/Typed Name WILLWIFM L. Cc 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name RICH BOLLASTOTIN 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt Printed/Typed Name 19. Discrepancy Indication Space	hy that I have a program in place to re elected the practicable method of treatments OR, if I am a small quantity generate to me and that I can afford. Signature A Materials Signature Signature Signature	educe the volume and taxicity nent, storage, or disposal curre for, I have made a good faith	in item 19.	egree I have determined to be immittees the present and future generation and select the best Month Day Ye Month Day Ye Month Day Ye Month Day Ye	

.

1# `A '	rint or years Form designed for use on elite (12 pitch) typewriter.	Aboritor Desiment No. 2. Page 14 Information in the shaded and				
	WASTE MANIFEST , CADI 98/44234	16 87 410 0 0 . ot / is not required by Fadard la				
	3: Generator's Name and Mailing Address Bill Cox Cadilac - Brick 230 Bay Pl, Oakland CA 9	4612				
	5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number					
	Erickson, Inc. ΓΑDDDP 7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number	4 6 6 <u>13 9 12</u>				
	Designmented Excellible Manage and Site Address					
	Gibson Oil/Pilot Petroleum 475 Sea Port Blvd. Redwood City. Ca. 94063 C.A.D.O.4.3.	2.6.0.7.0.2				
	13. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number)	12. Containers 13: Total 14: Unit				
G	RQ Hazardous Waste Liquids NOS (Benzene) 9 NA 3082, PG III D018 ERG # 31	No. Type Guornity Wity va				
E N F		0017716006				
RA						
I O R						
	d.					
	a sela a ser a terret destructurations a terret de la construction de la construction de la construction de la					
		an an Anna an A Anna an Anna an Anna an Anna an				
	15. Special Mandling Instructions and Additional Information Gibson 011 Waste Stream Profile # 1000	ERG 31 OE # 84000				
	24 Hr. Contact Sean Delane 24 Hr. Pl	ione#1570/475-290/ PO# B-130413T				
	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of the consignment of packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by	are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, highway according to applicable federal, state and international laws.				
	If I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree I have determined to be economically practicable and that I have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if I am a small quantity generator, I have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best write manufactor method that is available to be a manufactorial density generator.					
Ļ	Printed/Teperallylame	North Doy Y D1121819				
RANSPO	Printed/Typed Narie Signature Alan Signature The Signature The Signature The Signature The Signature Statement of Receipt of Materials	AT NOUL UII21819				
R T E R	Printed/Typed Name Signature	Month Day Y				
F	19. Discrepancy Indication Space					
ĉ						